project as having successfully completed a course in construction safety and health approved by the 
United States Department of Labor’s Occupational Safety and Health Administration (OSHA) that is at 
least then ten (10) hours in duration for all contracts for construction, reconstruction, maintenance and/or 
repair of public work in excess of two hundred and fifty thousand dollars ($250,000.00). This requirement 
is pursuant to NYS Labor Law Section 220-h.  Rules and regulations available on the NYSDOL website.  

APPRENTICESHIP PROGRAMS 
The County of Dutchess requires that any contractor or subcontractor have, prior to entering into a contract

[...]

safety and health approved by the United States Department of Labor’s Occupational Safety and Health Administration that is at least 
ten (10) hours in duration for all contracts for construction, reconstruction, maintenance and/or repair of public work in excess of two 
hundred and fifty thousand dollars ($250,000.00). This requirement is in pursuant to NYS Labor Law Section 220-h.  

Rules and regulations will be promulgated and posted on the NYSDOL website https://dol.ny.gov/ when finalized. 

§ 10.5.15 Subcontractor Clause. THE CONTRACTOR WILL PROTECT, DEFEND, INDEMNIFY AND HOLD THE COUNTY